Regular Meeting

June 8, 2009

Page 5 of 5


Regular Meeting
City Hall, Marysville, Kansas-June 8, 2009
Members of the governing body of the City of Marysville were called to order in regular session at 7:00 p.m. on the date and place noted above with Mayor Krug in the chair.

After the Pledge of Allegiance, roll call was answered by the following council members:  Ackerman, Schwindamann, Phillips, Throm, Shipman, Peschel and Price.  Absent: Phillipi.  A quorum was present.
Minutes of the June 22nd meeting were approved as written after a motion by CM Throm, second by CM Ackerman, and unanimous voice vote.

VISITORS:

1. SHANE HUXOLL, OLSSON ASSOCIATES-LAKEVIEW COMPLEX.  A draft of a master plan for Lakeview Complex was given to the council for prior review.  Shane discussed the plan in detail, and also talked about the two open house meetings held for the public to make comments.  He is asking for input and suggestions before considering this to be a final document.  CM Price expressed his disappointment with the plan.  He said he was looking for more “nuts and bolts” especially in addressing erosion control and water runoff.  Council concurred.  CM Peschel said during this process the committee wanted a place to start, and also they wanted to look at all future possibilities with adding a building, pool, etc.  Brian Fragel also addressed the council and spoke in detail about the drainage issues.  
CM Schwindamann moved to suspend the regular order of business and address item number five (5) c from the New Business section, since Shane Huxoll was in attendance.  Mayor Krug acted upon the request.

2. CONTRACT AMENDMENT, OLSSON ASSOCIATES.  CA Shain reported getting an e-mail from Ben Day, Olsson Associates asking if the council would consider a contract amendment due to additional work associated with the bidding process, in particular the work needed to sort out problems with the transmission main bid and the right of way issue with the County.  Olsson Associates are asking for $6,000 giving a breakdown of $4,000 for bidding services and $2,000 for the right of way issues.  CM Schwindamann said he feels any additional work completed should have been included as part of the original contract for bidding, and extra compensation should not be given.  CM Price moved, CM Shipman seconded to table the request until further documentation can be obtained from Ben Day.  Motion carried by 6-1 voice vote.  CM Schwindamann voted no.
3. MARIA SEEMATTER, SWIMMING LESSIONS.  Maria addressed an issue with not having enough certified (WSI) lifeguards to handle the first session of swimming lessons.  She is willing to be the second certified instructor, and she is asking for additional compensation at $8.00 per hour for a total of forty (40) hours.  CM Price moved, CM Peschel seconded to approve the request.  Motion carried unanimously. 
CONSENT AGENDA.  The Consent Agenda was presented for consideration.  CM Schwindamann moved, CM Throm seconded to approve the Consent Agenda.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.  The Consent Agenda consisted of the following:
· City Clerk’s Report for May showed $111,510.69 collected in receipts with a like amount being deposited with the City Treasurer.

· Municipal Judge’s Report for May showed $5,590.50 being deposited with the City Treasurer and $370.50 being forwarded to the State Treasurer for Judicial Branch Education, court costs and law enforcement training.

· Revenue/Expenditure Budget Reports through May 2009 showed unadjusted accumulated revenues in the General Fund of $1,575,687 or 66% of budget; Water Revenue Fund, $557,185 or 23% of budget; Sewage Revenue Fund, $763,759 or 65% of budget.  Unadjusted statement of expenditures in the General Fund totaled $760,133 or 32% of budget; Water Revenue Fund, $218,607 or 9% of budget and Sewage Revenue Fund, $259,112 or 24% of budget.

· Payment Request-Olsson Associates in the amount of $5,135.87 for the Airport Taxiway Grading Project.
· Payment Request-Wald & Co., Inc. in the amount of $4,995.00 for the City fireworks display.
· Change Order-Landoll Waterline in the amount of $1,144 to be paid from the Industrial Fund.

· Payment Request #1-B&W Electric in the amount of $20,826.07 for the Landoll Waterline Project.

· Payment Request #2-Hall Brothers in the amount of $229,081.57 for the KLINK Overlay Project.

STAFF REPORTS:

CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

1. BUDGET REPORTS.  Reported the General, Water Revenue and Sewer Revenue Funds all finished with positive cash flows for the month of May.  The General Fund receipts were bolstered by Landoll’s building permit and equipment being sold on the Purple Wave Auction.  The Sales Tax fund finished the month of May with a positive cash flow of $18,082 and year-to-date with a negative cash flow of $15,398.  Council discussed overall expenses being down in the approximate amount of $13,000 for the year.  CM Schwindamann thanked the departments/supervisors for keeping an eye on their spending.  CM Price spoke about snow removal having an effect on keeping the expenses down.
2. SALES TAX RECEIPTS.  May’s receipt of $54,645.13 was the lowest for the month of May since 2003.  This represents sales in March.  In 2008 expenditures by the end of May were $553,548.  To date expenditures have been $369,129 through the end of May.  Council talked about auto sales and unemployment rates impacting the receipts.
3. CURB & GUTTER PROJECT.  Tony Duever, Cohorst Engineering and Surveying, has been working with CA Shain on revising the curb and gutter program on the highway.  Tony addressed the council and spoke about quantity price breaks.  Council discussed phasing the work over the next few years with 2,000 to 3,000 linear feet per year vs. developing a master plan for 10,000 linear feet broken down into three phases.  Tony also talked about the rating system being good, fair and bad.  After discussion by the council in regards to sales tax funds and residential areas, CM Schwindamann moved to approve Cohorst Engineering moving forward to develop a master plan for curb and guttering in the amount of $4,700.  CM Throm seconded.  Motion carried by 6-1 voice vote with CM Peschel answering present. 
4. MURAL EVENTS.  Reported the dedication ceremony is set for Wednesday, June 10th at 10:00 a.m.  The Artist, Rufus Seder will be arriving Tuesday and there will be an Artists Reception held for him at the Lee Dam Art Center at 5:00 p.m.
5. TAX CREDIT HOUSING.  Attached is a copy of the letter from Kansas Housing Resources Corporation advising Bill Caton the Excel Development’s application was not approved in this round of funding.  They will continue to pursue finding more equity partners.
6. USDA FUNDING FOR WATER IMPROVEMENTS.  Per a request from the last meeting, CA Shain reported speaking with Dan Fisher at the USDA about using grant funds to pay for the waterline on Walnut Street from 9th to 12th.  To receive grant funds, our water rates would have to be average of $40 for 5,000 gallons.  Our current rate is at $13.93 for 2,500 gallons.  CA Shain said he is going to check further into our average.
7. PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE, AIRPORT/WATER PROJECTS.  Advised the pre-construction conference for the Airport Project will be Monday, June 15th at 10:00 a.m. and the conference for the Water Tower Projects will be held on Wednesday, June 17th at 10:00 a.m.  Both conferences will be held at City Hall in the Public Room.
8. CEMETERY STREETS.  CA Shain asked PWD Mueller to measure the remaining portions of streets in the cemetery to get some idea of how much is left to finish.  The remaining area is approximately 1,359 feet in length and is located on the NW corner of the cemetery consisting of the main drive and two drives to the north, or about 2,634 square yards.  CA Shain asked Tony Duever, Cohorst Engineering to provide a proposal to prepare quantities as in past years.  CM Schwindamann moved, CM Phillips seconded to approve Cohorst Engineering designing bids to finish this project in the amount of $3,400.  Motion carried by 6-1 voice vote, with CM Peschel answering present.
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR:

1. DUMP HOURS.  Asked the council for control of the dump hours especially in light of the recent storm activity.  Consensus of the Council was to allow PWD Mueller to open the dump as necessary.
CITY CLERK:

1. FIREWORKS REQUEST, TEMEYER.  A request to shoot fireworks on the 4th of July past midnight but no later than 1:00 a.m. was submitted by Jerry and Roberta Temeyer at 1244 11th Road.  CM Schwindamann moved, CM Throm seconded to approve the request.  Motion carried unanimously.
STANDING COMMITTEE REPORTS:

WATER & WASTEWATER TREATMENT:

1. RESIGNATION, KIP HUSE.  CM Schwindamann moved, CM Throm seconded to accept a resignation submitted by Kip Huse in the Water Department with June 10th being his last day.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
POLICE & FIRE:

1. KANSAS FOREST SERVICE GRANT.  Fire Chief Richardson submitted a request to accept a Kansas Forest Service Grant in the amount of $5,000 with this grant being a 50/50 match.  The request is also to purchase eight (8) Motorola Minitor V Pagers in the amount of $3,488.  Rural air mask canisters in the amount of $1,077.30 and twelve (12) pair of gloves costing $717.  CM Price moved, CM Throm seconded to approve the grant and the purchases.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.
NEW BUSINESS:

1. CHANGE ORDER, PARKING STALL PAINT.  A signed change order from Hall Brothers was submitted for changing from paint to Thermoplastic for the parking stalls on the highway.  The change order would increase the cost by $3,300, but would save in labor costs in having to re-paint over the next few years.  CM Price moved, CM Throm seconded to approve the change order.  Motion carried unanimously.
2. ORDINANCE NO. 1747, PRAIRIE LANE.  An ordinance was presented as follows: “AN ORDINANCE NAMING A STREET.”  This names Prairie Lane as the street for the new water tower location.  CM Throm moved, CM Ackerman seconded to approve the ordinance.  Motion carried by 7-0 roll call vote.
APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE NO. 3455
1. Claims against the funds of the city were submitted for council consideration as follows:  General, $90,357.85; Water Revenue, $13,798.63; Sewage Revenue, $10,777.67; Street & Highway, $2,614.24; Airport Revolving; $18.75; Special Improvement, $10,609.50; Water Deposit, $200.00; Industrial, $27.75; Fire Equipment Reserve, $2,663.32; Library Revolving, $4,069.13; Library, $52,381.57; Library Employee Benefit, $9,708.42; Koester Block Maintenance, $3,600.72; Employee Benefit, $11,696.70; Transient Guest Tax, $250.00; and Sales Tax Improvements, $5,840.85; making a total of $218,615.10.
2. An appropriations ordinance was introduced and considered to honor claims against the funds of the city as audited by the Finance Committee.  CM Ackerman moved, CM Throm seconded to approve the Appropriations Ordinance.  Motion carried by 7-0 roll call vote.  City Clerk Price assigned the Ordinance No. 3455.
ROUNDTABLE DISCUSSION:

1. CONTRACT AMENDMENT, OLSSON ASSOCIATES.  CM Schwindamann asked City Attorney McNish to review the contracts with Olsson Associates in regards to paying them additional compensation for the transmission main bids. 
2. MURALS.  CA Shain again advised council of the open house and dedication ceremony for the Murals.
3. WORK SESSION.  CA Shain reported that the next work session will be held on Thursday, June 18th at 5:00 p.m.
4. LAKEVIEW CONCESSIONS.  CM Price commented on getting roof and guttering installed on the concession building at Lakeview.  CM Peschel also spoke about the area behind the dugout.
5. CLARIFY DUMP HOURS.  CM Peschel inquired if the dump could be open with no attendant.  PWD Mueller advised it would not be tolerated.  Someone has to be in attendance at all times.  Council also again concurred that PWD Mueller would have authority to open/close the dump.
6. SIDEWALK IN PARK, NEAR STEAM ENGINE.  CM Shipman said the sidewalk needs to be redone in front of the steam engine in the City Park.
7. ADDRESS POSTING.  CM Ackerman inquired about address posting.  CA Shain advised more information will be available at the work session.
There being no further business, at 8:15 p.m., CM Ackerman moved, CM Peschel seconded to adjourn the meeting.  Motion carried by unanimous voice vote.










Debbie M. Price










City Clerk    
Page 1 of 5


